

No. 12,099

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

GEORGE H. GRAHAM,

Appellant,

VS.

THE ATCHISON, TOPEKA & SANTA FE
RAILROAD (a corporation),

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

PHILANDER BROOKS BEADLE,

ERNEST E. EMMONS, JR.,

1095 Market Street, San Francisco 3, California,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

MAR 18 1949

Subject Index

	Page
I. Nature and jurisdiction of appeal	1
II. Questions presented	2
III. Statement of facts	3
IV. Specification of errors	7
V. Liability of defendant established as a matter of law..	9
A. The release pleaded in defendant's answer is in- valid as a matter of law	10
B. Rescission was effected as a matter of law.....	11
VI. Grounds requiring reversal of judgment	14
1. The question of the nature, extent and perma- nency of plaintiff's injury should have been sub- mitted to the jury	17
2. The questions whether plaintiff had a mistaken belief as to the permanency of his injury and whether, if so, he entered into the release in ques- tion under such mistaken belief should have been submitted to the jury	19
3. The question whether plaintiff "knew or suspected" that he had a "permanent" or "unknown" injury at the time of signing the release should have been submitted to the jury	20
4. The question of fraud should have been submitted to the jury	22
5. The question of mistake should have been sub- mitted to the jury	25
6. The Court erred in taking from the jury the ques- tion whether plaintiff had effectively rescinded the release	27
7. The question of validity of the release signed by plaintiff should have been submitted to the jury	29
VII. Conflict with Supreme Court decisions	30
VIII. Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
A. T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. Peterson, 34 Ariz. 292, 271 Pac. 406	24, 26, 28
Allen v. Chatfield, 172 Cal. 60, 156 Pac. 1001	13
Backus v. Sessions, 17 Cal. (2d) 380, 110 Pac. (2d) 51	11, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28
Brown v. Penn. R. Co., 158 F. (2d) 795	28
Callen v. Penn. Ry. Co., 68 Sup. Ct. 296, 332 U.S. 625, 92 L. Ed. 235 (C.C.A. 8)	16, 17, 18, 22, 27, 29, 30
Carr v. Saeto. Clay Prod. Co., 35 Cal. App. 439, 170 Pac. 446	13
Doak v. Bruson, 152 Cal. 17, 91 Pac. 1001	13
Engstrom v. Auburn Auto Sales Corp., 11 Cal. (2d) 64, 77 Pac. (2d) 1059	15
Great Northern Ry. Co. v. Fowler, 136 Fed. 118	26
Hannan v. Steinman, 159 Cal. 142, 112 Pac. 1094	13
Hassom v. City of Long Beach, 83 Cal. App. (2d) 745, 189 Pac. (2d) 787	13
Henwood v. Coburn, 165 Fed. (2d) 418	16
Hind v. Silva (C.C.A. 9), 75 F. (2d) 174	29
Irish v. Cent. Vermont Ry., 164 F. (2d) 396	24, 28
Jordan v. Guerra, 23 Cal. (2d) 469, 144 Pac. (2d) 349	21, 24, 27, 28
Lion Oil Ref. Co. v. Albritton (C.C.A. 8), 21 F. (2d) 280	26
Locke v. Meline, 8 Cal. App. (2d) 482, 48 Pac. (2d) 176... ..	16
Lumley v. Wabash R. Co., 76 Fed. 66	26
Maestro v. Kennedy, 57 Cal. App. (2d) 499	16
Matthews v. A. T. & S. F. R. Co., 54 Cal. App. (2d) 549, 129 Pac. (2d) 435	11, 13, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27

	Pages
Meyer v. Haas, 125 Cal. 560, 58 Pac. 133	11, 21, 24
Newport v. Halton, 195 Cal. 132, 231 Pac. 987	14
O'Meara v. Haiden, 204 Cal. 354, 268 Pac. 334...	11, 13, 21, 27, 28
Pac. Greyhound Lines v. Zane (C.C.A. 9), 160 F. (2d) 736	11, 21, 24
Reliance v. Burgess, 112 F. (2d) 234	2
Robert Hind v. Silva (C.C.A. 9, 1935), 75 F. (2d) 549....	13
Security Trust & Savings Bank v. Railroad, 214 Cal. 81, 3 Pac. (2d) 1015	13
Simmons v. Briggs, 69 Cal. App. 447, 231 Pac. 604	14
Southern Ry. Co. v. Clark, 233 Fed. 900	26
So. West Pump & Mach. Co. v. Jones (C.C.A. 8), 87 F. (2d) 879	21, 26
Steele v. Erie R. Co., 54 F. (2d) 688	26
Thompson v. Camp, 153 F. (2d) 396	24, 26
Union Pac. R. Co. v. Zimmer, 87 A.C.A. 611, 197 Pac. (2d) 363	25, 26
Wilkerson v. McCarthy, 69 Sup. Ct. 413, 335 U.S. 807...	16, 27, 30

Statutes

California Civil Code:	
Section 1542	11, 12, 14, 15, 20, 28, 30
Section 1690	12
Federal Employers' Liability Act (Title 45, 51 U.S.C.A.)	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 73(a), as amended	2
28 U.S.C. 225 and 230	1

No. 12,099
